
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4230 Gemma Sung

Your ref: Our ref   GS/RG Date: 24 August 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 2ND 

SEPTEMBER, 2021 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

There are 10 socially distanced available seats in the Sefton Suite for the public to
attend the meeting. These seats are available on a first come first serve basis, so
please contact DemocraticServices@merseyfire.gov.uk with your details if you
require one.
The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:
https://youtu.be/B4uqLmspTAg

Yours faithfully,

PP – G. Sung

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

2 SEPTEMBER 2021

AGENDA

Members

Lynnie Hinnigan
Pam Thomas
Kathy Hodson
Brian Kenny (Chair)
Paul Tweed
Janet Grace 
Linda Maloney
Lynne Thompson
Edna Finneran

1.  Preliminary matters 
The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 8th April 2021, are submitted 
for approval as a correct record and for signature by the committee chair. 

3.  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REVISED LEADERSHIP MESSAGE AND 
VALUES (Pages 13 - 20)
To consider Report CFO/056/21 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the agreement to the structured organisational implementation 
of the revised leadership message and Values for all employees in 
conjunction with a selected external partner.



4.  Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 21 - 
106)
To consider Report CFO/048/21 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the progress made against the Authority’s ED&I objectives for 
2017-2020. The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 
2020/21/19 is attached to the report at Appendix A.  

5.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-22 APRIL TO JUNE UPDATE (Pages 
107 - 182)
To consider Report CFO/049/21 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the scrutinising of performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2021/22 for the period April to June 2021.

6.  Protection Grants (Pages 183 - 188)
To consider Report CFO/052/21 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning a current update and future proposals in the spending of the 
various grants provided by Her Majesty’s Government (‘HMG’) to enhance 
the ongoing and emerging Protection work.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

8TH APRIL 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair) Councillors Doreen knight, Emily 
Spurrell, Paul Tweed, Jan Grace, Linda Maloney, Lynne 
Thompson, Edna Finneran and Allan Brame

Also Present: N/A

Apologies of absence were received from: 

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Members Resolved that:

a) There were no declarations of interest made by individual Members, in 
relation to any items of business on the Agenda. 

b) There were no additional items of business which the Chair determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency. 

c) There were no items of business requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 2nd February 2021, were 
approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

3. Remote Authority Meetings

Members considered Report CFO/015/21 of the Acting Monitoring Officer, 
concerning the future of remote Authority meetings and request that the 
amendments made to standing orders and procedural rules for remote meetings 
are withdrawn on the condition the regulations do expire on 7th May 2021.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report and were informed that the 
next full Authority meeting will be after the time the regulations are due to expire 
on 20th May 2021.  

Members were advised that the Democratic Services Team are reviewing the 
maximum capacity for Members to attend meetings at Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service (MFRS) Headquarters in the Conference Suites.  At the smaller 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



committee meetings, there will be enough room for all Members and the 
press/public to attend, but at the full Authority meetings this will be more difficult 
and there will be a limited number of spaces for press/public to be present.  Due 
to this only at full Authority meetings the press/public gallery will be on a first 
come first serve basis, whereby the amount of seats available will be advised on 
the Agenda pack prior to the meeting.  

Members were happy with the way MFRS have conducted themselves and 
have been Covid safe on their premises and welcomed the next stage of the 
process.  

Members queried if it would be possible to support the recent challenge in the 
High Court in relation to remote meetings for local authorities as there would be 
a preference to keep a hybrid system in place for future meetings as remote 
meetings had benefits and for some are a preferred method of attendance, as it 
gives Members lots of flexibility.  Members were advised that lots of 
organisations were keen to support the hybrid system for future meetings and 
that the legal matter had been put to the High Court.  Members were informed 
that we await the outcome of this case.

Members resolved that:

a) The legislation to hold Authority meetings remotely has not been 
extended, be noted; 

b) The Acting Monitoring Officer be instructed to review the options 
available to the Authority for face to face meetings to recommence that 
will be compliant with Government guidance;

c) The removal of the amendments to the standing orders and procedural 
rules contained within Appendix B from the constitution subject to the 
Remote Meetings Regulations expiring on 7th May 2021, be approved; 
and

d) The changes to the constitution as detailed in paragraph 8, be approved.  

4. HMICFRS inspection self-assessment

Members considered Report CFO/017/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) will start on 10th May and that a self-assessment 
(Appendix A) and document request have been submitted as part of the 
inspection process.  

Members were given an overview of the report and were reminded that we have 
had previous inspections.  The details of key changes since the first round of 
inspections was highlighted to Members.  

Members were advised that Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) had 
no areas of improvement identified in a way that others have done since the last 
inspection, although MFRA have continued to improve as a Service.  

Page 6



Members were advised that this inspection will run over a 6 week period and 
that it will be virtual due to Covid19.  

Members resolved that:

The information contained in this report about MFRS’s forthcoming HMICFRS 
inspection, be noted.  

5. MFRA Volunteer Workforce Support to the Merseyside Vaccination 
Programme

Members considered report CFO/014/21 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning, 
the support provided by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) 
volunteer workforce to health colleagues to support the delivery of the Covid19 
vaccination programme.  

Members were given a presentation updating the Authority on the utilisation of 
volunteers, to support the response to the pandemic. 

Group Manager Mark Thomas introduced the following presentation – 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Supporting the Vaccination Programme.  

Members were updated with the following timeline: 
• Covid19 arrived on the planet in December 2019
• On 31st January 2020, coaches from London carrying passengers from 

Wuhan were quarantin
[...]
of the cumulative percentage of total Covid 
deaths and the amount of vaccinations that are given to prevent deaths.  It was 
explained that for every 1000 doses of vaccination that are given, 1 life can be 
saved.  After MFRA have gave over 18000 vaccinations out, this figure shows 
how many lives have been contributed to being saved.  

Members commended MFRS for their proactive response throughout the 
pandemic and were told that the local communities have been served so well in 
exceptional ways.  The involvement in the vaccination programme is truly 
outstanding and Members are grateful as it is an amazing legacy for everyone 
involved.  

Group Manager Thomas was thanked for an amazing presentation and was 
informed that the information that has been offered to Members today will be fed 
back to the Local Authorities.  

Members were then asked to consider the figures of 65000 vaccinations 
delivered so far by the site in total to nearly 19000 vaccinations given by MFRA 
staff, which shows that 1 in 3 vaccinations have been given by a firefighter or 
member of MFRA staff.  Teams have worked tirelessly with partners and have 
shared the learning beyond Merseyside – into Cheshire.  People are safe and 
well thanks to MFRA’s contribution, which is incredible to know and MFRA will 
continue to support this challenging environment.  

Page 9



Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan wanted to also record his thanks to the 200 staff 
that have assisted in this programme.  

Members resolved that:  

a) the content of this report and the contribution of MFRA staff towards 
delivery of the vaccination programme with specific reference to 
deployment at the Merseyside Mass Vaccination Site, be noted; and 

b) Members formally agreed to add that they wish to record their sincere 
pride and gratitude to all relevant MFRS staff.  

6. Current TDA Site Refresh - Increase to Capital Budget

Members considered report CFO/016/21 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning, an 
increase in the capital budget to support additional temporary classrooms and a 
general refresh of the facilities at the Training & Development Academy (TDA).  

Members were given a brief introduction of the report, highlighting that there is a 
proposal in the 2021-24 draft IRMP to build a new TDA at Long Lane in 2023.  
Originally the current TDA site was planned for a full refresh costing around £5-
6 million, but as a new TDA now may be agreed to be built, it is not worth 
spending that amount.  Repairs etc still need to be completed on the current 
TDA site to meet the standard for training provisions which is why the request 
for £150,000 has been brought to the Authority.    

The reasons for the additional needs to the site where brought to Members 
attention and they were advised that this is an interim arrangement.  

Members asked for clarity regarding the Covid budget reserve that these costs 
are being used from to ensure there are sufficient funds to cover the costs and 
were informed that £300,000 was allocated to us from the Government at the 
end of last year.  £200,000 is being carried forward into 2021-22 and MFRA 
premises are now Covid sercure, meaning no more PPE is required, so Finance 
are confident the costs can be used from this budget.  

Members resolved that:

a) the TDA requiring investment in order to maintain the expected standards 
for training delivery in the forthcoming three years’ subject to the 
proposed move to the new site on Long Lane (subject to approval), be 
noted; and

b) the allocation of £150,000 to support the capital work required for the 
essential maintenance of the current TDA and National Resilience 
facilities, be approved.  

Page 10



Close

Date of next meeting: 1st February 2022

Signed: ___________________ Dated: ______________

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION 

DATE: 2ND SEPTEMBER 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/056/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

NICK MERNOCK REPORT 
AUTHOR:

NICK MERNOCK

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

LYNN HUGHES

TITLE OF REPORT: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REVISED LEADERSHIP 
MESSAGE AND VALUES

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A LEADERSHIP MESSAGE

Purpose of Report

1. To seek Members’ agreement to the structured organisational implementation of 
the Authority’s revised leadership message and values for all employees in 
conjunction with an experienced and knowledgeable external partner.

Recommendation

2. That Members; 

a) Approve the utilisation of I Leadership to deliver training for the introduction of the 
Authority’s leadership message for all employees.

Introduction and Background

3. Members will recall that they approved a revised People Plan for 2021 - 2024, 
within which the Authority agreed a new leadership message and a new set of 
organisational values and behaviours which sets the tone for the organisations’ 
culture and performance. 

4. The revised leadership message was constructed utilising a number of high 
performing employees from all areas of the Service within diverse focus groups 
to ensure full consideration of all organisational perspectives and inclusion. 
Leadership messages are pivotal for organisations to create shared purpose and 
meaning in the workplace, fostering a strong sense of working towards common 
goals and a sense of organisational belonging. This leads to enhanced 
performance and outcomes. 

5. From those groups, a further cohort of employees were invited to attend focus 
groups to test out initial findings and further enhance the message. The purpose 
of the engagement with staff at the outset was to help determine what is 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



important, what the drivers are, what stands out about working for the 
organisation and what employees value. The valuable insights gained during this 
process were fundamental in the creation of the leadership message.  

6. The clear messages from our employees saw the Authority’s Mission changed 
to a Vision:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. One team, putting its 
communities first 

The proposed training will focus on understanding and acknowledging 
difference and enabling employees to work effectively together with the Vision 
and Purpose at the heart of everything they do.
  

7. A Purpose was also added, which is ;

 Here to serve. Here to protect. Here to keep you safe

This captures the essence of public service and putting the community first.

8. The Vision and the Purpose will be delivered through the organisational aims of 
the Authority which are: 

9. Protect -We protect people from harm, provide advice, guidance and when 
absolutely necessary use enforcement to keep the public and our firefighters 
safe. 

10. Prevent -We are there for you. We are a visible presence that provides 
reassurance, support and advice. Alongside our partners, we protect the most 
vulnerable and reduce inequalities. 

11. Prepare -We will always be the best that we can be by having highly skilled and 
trained people who plan for every risk and keep our teams safe and effective. 

12. Respond -We will be there when you need us most, pulling out all the stops to 
save lives. Whether we are taking 999 calls, or attending incidents, we keep our 
communities safe.

13. Our values define what we believe in and how we behave. Compassion, integrity 
and courage were the defining themes of our conversations; taken together they 
capture us at our best. 

14. The values include key behaviours which ensure that the values are evident in 
everything we do.  The full Leadership message is attached as Appendix 1.

15. Organisational values are integral to us recruiting, developing and retaining a 
high quality and engaged workforce. These values will be built into our 
recruitment, internal promotion and development systems and all employee 

Page 14



appraisals. The proposed training will help consolidate and embed
[...]
tions

26. The focus groups and interviews that took place with over a 100 staff when 
developing the leadership message were representative of all employees as well 
as the staff networks

27. The development prescribed within this report, and if approved in its entirety by 
members would consequently be delivered to all employees

Staff Implications

28. The engagement training, and the individual development plans would allow all 
employees to fully engage in moving the organisation forward, increasing 
engagement across all departments and develop a full subscription to the 
organisational values and comprehension of each individual’s role and value 
within Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Legal Implications

29. The Head of Procurement has advised officers and ensured the procurement of 
these services remain compliant with the Authority’s contract standing orders.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

30. Through the work of the procurement team a considerable discount has been 
achieved based on the normal external costings which has seen a considerable 
reduction in the cost of what is a major organisational piece of work for 
approximately 1,000 employees.

31. The expected cost of the delivery of the course for all our employees will be 
£50,000

Page 16



32. The cost of producing an individual development plan for every organisational 
employee would be £45,000

33. To only produce the individual organisational development plan for just 
supervisory managers would be £21,500

34. The cost of the total organisational implementation of this piece of work (£71,500 
to £95,000 depending on the individual development plan role out option) would 
be funded from a virement from the Authority Training Reserve.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

35. The success of the Service is built on the highly engaged and driven employees, 
all who contribute to the continual development of the organisation. Fully 
delivering and implementing these employee-owned and designed values and 
leadership message as proposed will contribute to organisational engagement, 
staff retention and future development of the Service. 

 Contribution to Our Vision:

Our Purpose:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.  

Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.  

36. The organisation strives to be an employer of choice, that fully represents the 
diversity of the communities we serve and supports all employee development 
and organisational engagement.

37. The delivery of this training and development opportunity to all employees will 
enhance the staff engagement and fully embed our ways of working putting in 
place a platform for the future.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/048/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

VICKY 
CAMPBELL

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

MICHELLE KIRK

TITLE OF REPORT: EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION ANNUAL 
REPORT 2020/21

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: ED&I ANNUAL REPORT APRIL 2020 – 
MARCH 2021

Purpose of Report

1. To update members on the progress made against the Authority’s ED&I objectives 
for 2017-2020. The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2020/21/19 is 
attached to this report at Appendix A 

Recommendation

2. That Members consider and approve the ED&I Annual Report for publication on the 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) website in order to demonstrate 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority’s (MFRA) commitment to equality, diversity 
and inclusion and in order to demonstrate how it has met its Public Sector Equality 
Duty. 

Introduction and Background

3. The purpose of this report is to demonstrate MFRA’s compliance with the 
Equ
[...]
UNE UPDATE
KPI/LPI APRIL TO JUNE 2021 
UPDATES

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2021/22 for the 
period April to June 2021.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the website.

Introduction and Background

3. The 2021/22 planning process began in January 2021.  The process considered 
organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes to 
create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the IRMP and 
Service Delivery Plan.

4. The April to June Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2021/22 is the 
document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against the targets that were approved by 
Members in March 2021.

5. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 
Committees.

Page 107

Agenda Item 5



Performance Indicators

6. In March 2021 a full annual review of performance indicators and their relevance 
was carried out.  It was agreed Performance measures would continue to be grouped 
in the following way:

 Summary Indicators – key summary performance indicators to measure how 
MFRA is performing.  A number of these indicators are 

 Service Plan outcomes - Key Performance Indicators 
 Tier 1 - Outputs – contributory outcomes and Local Performance Indicators
 Tier 2 – Output - Local Performance Indicators 

7. Performance indicators have been grouped according to incident type:
 Dwelling fire 
 Non domestic property fire 
 Anti-social behaviour and other fire 
 Road traffic collisions
 Special service
 Fire alarms
 Staff welfare, risks and competency
 Energy and the environment

8. The Key Performance Indicator TC05 Special Service Calls attended no longer has 
a target and is for quality assurance only.  This decision was made due to t
[...]
s absence per 
wholetime equivalent GREEN & RED book (non uniformed) 
personnel

TD09
Overall sickness among all staff at 3.97% shifts lost to sickness absence is 
just below the 4% target.   This is below the 4% target for sickness absence.  
If Covid 19 related absence is removed then sickness would have been 
3.64%.

WD11
WD12

3.58% of shifts were lost to sickness absence among uniformed staff.   
Non uniformed staff absence was 4.63%.  This exceeded the 4% target for 
this period.

Page 180



13

TE10  Total carbon output of all buildings
Service Plan Target

Apr-Jun 2019/20 13.9 Progress to Date 12.8

TE10 Total carbon output of all buildings

TE10
Carbon output at 12.8 from all buildings is higher than at June 
2019 when the output was 11.8.  This measurement is CO2 per 
metre per building.    

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 2ND SEPTEMBER 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/052/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

AM JAMES BERRY REPORT 
AUTHOR:

GM DAVE 
WATSON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

GM MASSIE

TITLE OF REPORT: PROTECTION GRANTS

APPENDICES: N/A

Purpose of Report

1. To provide a current update and future proposals in the spending of the various 
grants provided by Her Majesty’s Government (‘HMG’) to enhance the ongoing and 
emerging Protection work.

Recommendation

2. That Members : 

a. Note the current spending allocation of the various grants
b. Approve the spending proposals and anticipated expenditure in line with 

HMG guidelines

Introduction and Background

3. Following the Grenfell Tower Fire in 2017, Dame Judith Hackitt’s report: Building 
a Safer Future, and the ongoing Grenfell Tower Inquiry, HMG have provided a 
number of grants to assist FRSs in the number of outcome areas.

4. The three grants provided are:

a. Protection Uplift – [MFRS Allocation 2020/2021: £388K / MFRS Allocation 
2021/2022, £493
[...]
, Communities & Local Government
Risk Based Inspection Programme
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REVISED LEADERSHIP MESSAGE AND VALUES
	Appendix 1: LEADERSHIP MESSAGE

	4 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1: Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2020/21

	5 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-22 APRIL TO JUNE UPDATE
	Appendix 1: FUNCTIONAL PLAN UPDATES APR-JUN 2020
	Appendix 2: KPI-LPI 2021-22 APRIL TO JUNE UPDATE

	6 Protection Grants



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

2 SEPTEMBER 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair) Councillors Lynnie Hinnigan, 
Pam Thomas, Kathy Hodson, Paul Tweed, Jan Grace, 
Linda Maloney and Les Byrom

Also Present:  DCFO Nick Searle, Ria Groves and Mike Rea

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Edna Finneran

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 8th April 2021 
were approved as a correct record. 

3. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REVISED LEADERSHIP MESSAGE AND 
VALUES 

Members considered Report CFO/056/21 by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning Members’ agreement to the structured organisational 
implementation of the Authority’s revised leadership message and values for all 
employees in conjunction with an experienced and knowledgeable external 
partner.

Members were given a presentation around Embedding Our Leadership
Message, by Organisational Development Manager, Lynn Hughes.



Members were advised that the inclusive ‘Leadership’ workshops would be 
delivered to all staff through an external organisation by embedding our revised 
vision, purpose, values and behaviours. This will help align the organisation 
around common goals through a one team approach and maximise positive 
culture through reinforcing key drivers of being bold, professional, safe, 
supportive and relentless.

The new Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) message and values was 
approved by the Fire Authority in June 2021. MFRS staff were involved with the 
development of it as an emotional connection with staff was desired and it 
helped build successful engagement by involving all members of staff in the 
embedding of MFRS’s message. It was achieved by using words that were put 
forward by staff – staff said everything they do is for the community and staff are 
part of the community. MFRS take pride in what they do.

The vision part of the leadership message states that MFRS is one team, 
meaning staff appreciate each other and work together to achieve a common 
goal. This creates a sense of purpose, meaning and pride to help ‘be the best 
Fire & Rescue Service in the UK’. The purpose section states MFRS is here to 
serve and that is 100% true. The message states that our service is bold, 
professional, safe (for staff to work in emergency situations), built (to help the 
people of Merseyside), positive and relentless. The values are really important 
to MFRS – how staff behave and conduct themselves by using courage, 
integrity and compassion. MFRS want to capture the essence of public service 
and improve community outcomes by building an inclusive culture which listens, 
engages and involves all of our workforce.

Members were informed that it is intended that one day workshops using I
Leadership, who have expertise and experience in Blue Light services, will 
hopefully be used to engage all our workforce if Members agree. These 
workshops have been introduced to ‘tell our story’ through our place, our culture 
and our people. The Chief Fire Officer will be involved in all the workshops and 
the use of profiles will be used to understand our preferences and importantly 
the preferences of others, leading to different conversations.

There are different leadership profiles, as detailed in the below picture. There 
are different colours for different people and it is to help understand how people 
work and relate with others. MFRS appreciates that people have differences 
and want to promote understanding of individuals. The cost of this exercise will 
be between £71,500 and £95,000 depending on the individual development 
plan role out.



Members commented that 88% engagement from the staff survey is already a 
huge success and were advised that the workshops will be beneficial to retain 
high engagement with staff.

Members were informed that the Strategic Leadership Team had already taken 
part in these workshops and had learned a lot from them.

Members asked if many young people were spoken to regarding input for the 
leadership message and were told that a lot of young people were as well as 
female firefighters and those of ethnic minority, reassuring Members that the 
engagement for the leadership message came from a variety of staff. It was 
added that if we continue to proceed with the workshops for staff, that it will 
assist with listening and engaging with each other.

Members thanked Lynn Hughes for a very passionate and positive presentation.

Members resolved that:

The utilisation of I Leadership to deliver training for the introduction of the
Authority’s leadership message for all employees, be approved.

4. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2020/21 

Members considered Report CFO/048/21 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the progress made against the Authority’s ED&I objectives for 2017-
2020.  The Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (ED&I) Annual Report 2020/21 is 
attached to the report at Appendix A.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report and they commented that 
MFRS is very proactive and that this report was excellent.  

Members asked if we will be able to retain female firefighters as the recruitment 
so far was great.  Members were advised that Merseyside Fire & Rescue 



Service (MFRS) will be looking at more flexible working for female firefighters 
and that staff are encouraged to speak to Human Resources or their line 
managers about any issues they may have.  

Members asked if staff wanting to/or currently adopt had any support/assistance 
and they were informed that we already have policies in place for staff regarding 
adoption.  

Members enquired that if the incremental pay rises were over a long period for 
the pay gap, would that effect the figures.  Members were advised that the 
government ask for the figures in this way but that there is no difference in the 
amount staff of the same grade get paid regardless of their sex.  It was added 
that MFRS is massively dominated by males in the organisation, but in the 
future as female firefighters move through the ranks, the figures in this report 
would change and results will be seen.  

Members resolved that: 

The ED&I Annual Report for publication on the Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Service (MFRS) website in order to demonstrate Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Authority’s (MFRA) commitment to ED&I and in order to demonstrate how it has 
met its Public Sector Equality Duty.  

5. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-22 APRIL TO JUNE UPDATE 

Members considered Report CFO/049/21 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the performance against objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2021/22 for the period 
April to June 2021.  

Members were given an overview of the report.  

Members asked if the consultation for the Long Lane Super Fire Station had 
started and if so how it was going.  Members were advised that the consultation 
has began and so far there are no negative comments regarding the build.  It is 
looking positive and the consultation finishes at the end of October 2021.  

Members resolved that:  

The attached reports for publication on the website, be approved.  

6. Protection Grants 

Members considered Report CFO/052/21 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning a current update and future proposals in the spending of the various 
grants provided by Her Majesty’s Government (HMG) to enhance the ongoing 
and emerging Protection work.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report.  



Members asked if the money was to fund extra staff and were advised that as 
this was a grant it would only fund staff for a certain period of time.  The money 
will be used for in house training and be subsidised back into the operational 
workforce.  

Members questioned if there was a time limit on the grants and were told that 
there are set parameters as stated in the report but to simplify it, it is a couple of 
years.  

Members resolved that: 

a) the current spending allocation of the various grants, be noted; and

b) the spending proposals and anticipated expenditure in line with HMG 
guidelines, be approved.  

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 1 February 2022

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


